
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 
Transportation 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 
JANUARY 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for  
Planning and Transportation 

 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her  
nominee) can address the Cabinet  
Member for a short time and in turn the  
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance  
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal  
decision. This decision will be published  
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to be taken by the 
Council. 
  

  
Published: 19 January 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=252&MId=369&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 
 
Start Time Title of Report Ward Page 

 
 3  7.00pm Lansbury Drive, Hayes – Petition Objecting 

To Footway Bollards Outside No. 46 
 

Barnhill & 
Yeading 

1  

4  7.00pm Bedford Road, Ruislip – Petition 
Requesting Parking Controls 
 

South Ruislip 7  

5  7.30pm Violet Avenue And Lavender Road, 
Hillingdon – Petition Requesting A “Stop & 
Shop” Parking Scheme 
 

Yiewsley 13 

6  8.00pm Fore Street, Eastcote – Petition 
Requesting a Pedestrian Crossing 
 

Eastcote, 
Ruislip and 
Northwood 
Hills 
 

TO 
FOLLOW 

7  8.00pm Queenswalk / Mount Pleasant, Ruislip – 
Petition Requesting a Pedestrian Crossing  

Cavendish 25 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

TITLE: LANSBURY DRIVE, HAYES – PETITION 
OBJECTING TO FOOTWAY BOLLARDS OUTSIDE  
NO. 46 

 

 
 
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Report Author  Steve Austin 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
   
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To advise the Cabinet Member the submission of a petition with 
over 100 signatures has been received from residents of Lansbury 
Drive objecting to the installation of bollards on the footway outside 
No. 46 Lansbury Drive. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request will be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for road safety.   

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services  

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Barnhill 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Listens and discusses the petitioner’s concerns 
 
2. Recommends the petition organiser contacts the Council’s Highways Department 

to discuss the installation of an authorised footway crossover to No. 46 Lansbury 
Drive 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The owner of No. 46 Lansbury Drive wants to park vehicles on the frontage of the property and 
this will require a properly footway crossing constructed by the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

Alternative options considered 
 
None as the petitioners are making a specific request to remove existing bollards from the 
footway outside No. 46 Lansbury Drive. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 111 signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following 
 terms. 
 
 “We the undersigned residents of the London Borough of Hillingdon call upon the 

relevant Cabinet Member to remove the bollards outside No. 46 Lansbury Drive, Hayes, 
Middlesex UB4 0LZ as they unfairly infringe the right of the occupier of the 
aforementioned property to park their vehicles on their driveway.  All other properties on 
Lansbury Drive enjoy the right to park vehicles in their respective drives and this right 
should be extended to the occupier of 46 Lansbury Drive, Hayes, Middlesex UB4 0LZ”. 

  
2. It has been signed by residents of Lansbury Drive and in a covering letter with the 

petition, the organiser, who is the owner of N
[...]
oncerns and points out the Council’s criteria with regard to the 

Page 2



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

passage of vehicles over footways and recommends the petition organiser contacts the 
Highways Department to discuss the installation of an authorised crossover.   

 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none associated with the recommendations to this report. 
 
EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To point out to the petition organiser the Council’s policy with regard to the passage of vehicles 
across footways to access off-street parking and to explain to the petition organiser the 
procedures for the installation of crossovers. 
 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
None has been required to consider this petition request. 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
N/A 
 
Legal 
 
Legal Services confirm that only the Local Highway Authority is permitted to carry out works in 
the public highway.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received 12th August 2009 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

TITLE: BEDFORD ROAD, RUISLIP – PETITION 
REQUESTING PARKING CONTROLS 

 

 
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Report Author  Steve Austin 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
asking for the introduction of parking controls in Bedford Road, 
Ruislip to address “All day” commuter parking. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request will be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services  

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 South Ruislip 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member discusses with the petitioners their concerns with parking to 
determine the most appropriate options to address their concerns. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
It is not clear what the petitioners are asking the Council to do and this can be clarified in 
discussion between the Cabinet Member and petitioners in accordance with their request. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
These can be determined as a consequence of discussions with the petitioners. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 31 signatures has been submitted to the Council predominately from 

residents of Bedford Road but also includes residents living in Trevor Crescent and roads 
further away.  It is not clear from the petition if residents are requesting a Permit Parking 
Scheme or waiting restrictions but it would appear their main concern is for measures to 
prohibit “All day” commuter parking.  Bedford Road and Trevor Crescent are the roads 
closest to West End Road and Ruislip Gardens Underground Station. 

 
2. The location of Bedford Road is indicated on Appendix A.  It has a junction with West 

End Road and is the only access into a large residential area of Ruislip Gardens.  It is 
close to the Ruislip Gardens Underground Station which has central line services to inner 
London.  The area therefore is attractive to commuters who want to park as close as 
possible to the Underground Station and consequently, the eastern end of Bedford Road 
and possibly Clyfford Road together with Trevor Crescent experience the highest 
competition for on-street parking. 

 
3. For the Cabinet Member’s information, waiting restrictio
[...]
sidents living in the area. 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
N/A 
 
Legal 
 
There no are no special legal implications for the proposal for an informal consultation. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received 6th October 2009 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

TITLE: VIOLET AVENUE AND LAVENDER ROAD, 
HILLINGDON – PETITION REQUESTING A “STOP & 
SHOP” PARKING SCHEME 

 

 
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Report Author  Steve Austin 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition organised by a 
shopkeeper in the Violet Avenue shopping parade has been 
submitted requesting the Council to introduce parking controls 
which will help to retain viability of the shops with customer parking 
facilities. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for the control of on-street parking. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Yiewsley 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Discusses with petitioners their concerns with parking on Violet Avenue  
 
2. Subject to above, asks Officers to design a limited time waiting restriction scheme 

for the service road on Violet Avenue between Nos. 53 and 65 and consult the 
occupiers if they would like the restrictions or a “Stop & Shop” scheme or retain 
the existing arrangements. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
It would appear there is significant support for the introduction of parking controls outside the 
shopping parade in Violet Avenue and that in accordance with the Council’s usual procedures to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

consult those most affected on options to introduce limited time waiting restrictions, a “Stop & 
Shop” scheme or no change to the existing arrangements.  
 
Alternative options considered 
 
These would form part of any further consultation with shopkeepers and residents of Violet 
Avenue. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition organised by a shopkeeper in Violet Avenue has been submitted to the Council 

under the following heading: 
 
 “People leave their cars and vans on the services road, we need short term “Pay & 

Display” scheme or if possible single yellow line (time limit) as we are losing more and 
more business everyday.  Our customers can not find parking so they just go elsewhere 
shopping, so we need to do something about it”.  

 
2. The petition has been signed by 145 people, which includes 6 business occupiers of the 
 shopping parade along the service road. 
 
3. The shopping parade is located between Nos. 53 and 65 Violet Avenue and is indicated 

on Appendix A attached.  Violet Avenue is south of and close to Hillingdon Hospital and 
recently an extension to the Residents Permit Parking Scheme has been introduced 
which now extends into Violet Avenue at the eastern end.  It would appear these controls 
have caused a transfer of parking further west along Violet Avenue which is now 
affecting viability of the shopping parade.  Along the frontage of the shopping parade is a 
service road which should be providing convenient parking for customers to the shops.  It 
is noted the petition is asking for parking controls on Violet Avenue outside the shops 
and also in Lavender Road.  The latter part of the request is considered to be the 
western arm which largely has no residential frontage.  It would appear the petition 
organiser conside
[...]
aken on a limited time waiting restriction 
scheme or a “Stop & Shop” scheme or both. 
 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
An essential part of the Council’s proposal for parking schemes is to undertake extensive 
consultation both prior to approval of a scheme and following statutory consultation. 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
Legal 
 
There no are no special legal implications for the proposal for an informal consultation. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received 5th Oct 2009 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

TITLE: FORE STREET, EASTCOTE – PETITION 
REQUESTING A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING 

 

 
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Report Author  Steve Austin 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
   
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that two petitions have been 
received requesting the introduction of a zebra crossing on Fore 
Street outside Coteford Infant School. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The requests can be considered as part of the Council’s Road 
Safety programme to provide a safer environment. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no direct costs associated with the consideration of the 

petition. The costs of investigating the feasibility of installation of a 
pedestrian crossing would be contained with in the existing staffing 
budgets of the group. 

   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Eastcote, Ruislip and Northwood Hills 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Considers the petition requests. 
 
2. Asks Officers to investigate the feasibility to install a pedestrian crossing on the 
 existing raised crossing point on Fore Street including the estimated cost and 
 report back. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition requests are acknowledged and before deciding on whether a pedestrian crossing 
can be provided, the Cabinet Member will need to be advised on both feasibility and estimated 
cost. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

Alternative options considered 
 
None as the petitioners have made a specific request for a pedestrian crossing on Fore Street. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. Two petitions have been submitted to the Council, both requesting a ‘zebra’ pedestrian 

crossing on Fore Street outside Coteford Infant School.  As the petitions are asking for 
the same crossing facility, it is suggested to the Cabinet Member they can be considered 
together in the same report. 

 
2. One petition with 40 signatures, mostly signed by residents from Grooms Drive, Eastcote 

has been submitted to the Council under the following heading: 
 
 “We the under signed residents carers and friends of Grooms Drive, Eastcote 

request the Council to remove the raised hump outside Coteford Infant School in 
Fore Street and install a correctly mark Zebra type crossing in its place.  The 
residents of Grooms Drive are mostly disabled and a number of us are wheelchair 
users crossing Fore Street is a constant battle with speeding and inconsiderate 
motorists and a properly marked crossing will allow us and parents with young 
children to cross the road safely”. 

 
 The petition was signed by all but two of the households in Grooms Drive. 
 
3. Grooms Drive is a small cul-de-sac with access from Fore Street and situated on the 

northern boundary of Coteford Infant School.  A plan is attached as Appendix A 
indicating the Close and the surrounding road network.  It would appear, the households 
of Grooms Drive are largely sheltered accommodation and consequently, as the petition 
heading mentions, there is a high proportion of elderly and disabled residents.   

 
4. The other petition was presented on behalf of Coteford Infant School’s Governing Body 

under the following heading: 
 
 “ We the undersigned on behalf of Coteford Infant School’s Governing Body, 

request the installation of a zebra crossing features black and white zebra posts 
beside the road, topped with amber globes and black and white markings on the 
road.  This is to improve the safety of the children attending Coteford Infant 
School, as well as families visiting the playgroup and baby clinic held at the 
school, the neighbouring 4 Street Nursery, the residents of Fore Street and our 
neighbours at Grooms Drive”.   

  
 This petition would appear to have been predominantly signed by parents and guardians 

of pupils to the school, playgroup, baby clinic and neighbouring nursery. 
 
5. The “raised hump” outside Coteford Infant School was installed as part of the School’s 

Travel Plan.  The raised platform is provided for more convenient crossing of Fore Street 
so that pedestrians may walk or travel in a wheelchair at the same level as the adjoining 

Page 20



 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

footways, and it will also suppress motorists speeds.  The intention of this facility is to 
assist pupils to cross Fore Street in greater safety and reduce the amount of cars outside 
the school gates. 

 
6. The petitioners clearly prefer a formal pedestrian crossing and subsequently have asked 

for a zebra crossing with the petition from Grooms Drive also asking for the raised 
platform to be removed.  The Cabinet Member however will be aware that in certain 
locations, pedestrian crossings have been installed on raised platforms in order to 
provide greater safety and convenience to pedestrians.  It is suggested that the 
possibility of installing a zebra crossing as requested should be investigated on the 
existing raised table and 
[...]
 
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition of 36 signatures has 
been received from local residents requesting the installation of a  
pedestrian crossing on Queens Walk, near the junction with 
Mount Pleasant.  
 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s Road 
Safety Programme.  

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations in this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Cavendish 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 

I. Acknowledges the petition request and meets with petitioners to discuss their 
concerns in greater detail. 

 
II. Asks Officers to investigate suitable source of funding to install the cycle / 

pedestrian path and pedestrian crossing which forms part of Field End school’s 
Travel Plan.  

 
 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
To pursue a funding source for the provision of Cycle / Pedestrian facilities which form part of 
Field End school’s Travel Plan.  
 
Alternative options considered  
 
The petitioners have made a specific request  
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition has been submitted to the Council with 36 signatures requesting for the installation 

of a pedestrian crossing on the junction of Queens Walk and Mount Pleasant, Ruislip. The 
petitioner’s reasons for a pedestrian crossing are not stated in the petition, however this can 
be discussed with the Cabinet Member at the hearing. As the Queens Walk / Mount 
Pleasant junction has four arms, the petitioner organiser was informally consulted on which 
arm of the junction is of most concern. The location for a cro
[...]

the appropriate statutory procedures are followed. 
 

Page 28



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing 27 January 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix A 
ACCSMap – Accident Analysis System 
Cabinet Member report 30/11/05  

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Lansbury Drive, Hayes - Petition Objecting to Footway Bollards Outside No.46
	100127 - 01 - Lansbury Drive, Hayes - Petition Objecting to Footway Bollards Outside No 46 - Appendix A

	4 Bedford Road, Ruislip - Petition Requesting Parking Controls
	100127 - 02 - Bedford Rd, Ruislip - Petition Requesting Parking Controls - Appendix A

	5 Violet Avenue and Lavender Road, Hillingdon - Petition Requesting a "Stop & Shop" Parking Scheme"
	100127 - 04 - Violet Ave & Lavender Rd, Hillingdon - Petition Requesting Stop & Shop Parking Scheme - Appendix A

	6 Fore Street, Eastcote - Petition Requesting a Pedestrian Crossing
	Fore Street, Eastcote 1pdf

	7 Queens Walk / Mount Pleasant, Ruislip - Petition Requesting a Pedestrian Crossing
	100127 - 03 - Queens Walk & Mount Pleasant, Ruislip - Petition Requesting Pedestrian Crossing - Appendix A (A3)




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Transportation 
Wednesday, 27 January 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 15 February 2010 
Come into effect on: Immediately  

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows 
 
Officers Present:  
 Steve Austin, Environment and Consumer Protection 
David Knowles, Environment and Consumer Protection 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services 
 
Also Present  
 Councillors Anthony Way, Sid Garg, Allan Kauffmann, Judy Kelly, Elizabeth Kemp, 
Bruce Baker and Michael White 
 

1. LANSBURY DRIVE, HAYES - PETITION OBJECTING TO  
FOOTWAYBOLLARDS OUTSIDE NO.46 
 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
 

• The bollards placed directly in front of the frontage to No.46 
Lansbury Drive, Hayes were preventing use of the drive 

• The owner could not park on the footpath and was prevented 
from parking on the road, due to a traffic island 

• The bollards prevented any kind of parking even to load or unload  
•  Parking on either side of the bollards was not an option, as it 
would obstruct the entrances to the neighbours’ drives 

• The petitioner would like to be able to use the space in front of his 
house to park  

• A pedestrian crossing point had been in place for some time prior 
to the recent instalment of the bollards. 

 
Councillor Anthony Way attended the meeting and spoke as Ward 
Councillor in support of the petitioner and asked the Cabinet Member to 
consider allowing the petitioner to be able to park in his driveway, just as 
other residents in the locality had been allowed to.   
 
Councillor Sid Garg Ward Councillor from a neighbouring Ward also 
attended and spoke with the agreement of the Chairman.  
 
The Cabinet Member listened to the issues raised and examined 

Action by: 
 
 
Steve 
Austin,  
Environment 
And 
Consumer  
Protection 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

photographs circulated.   
 
Officers advised that the petition organiser was entitled to apply for a 
crossover, and the issue of the island would then be considered. 
 
 The Cabinet Member commented that: 
 

• The bollards had been installed for road safety reasons to 
prevent vehicles parking in the existing pedestrian crossing 

• Once an application had been made, officers would look at the 
application sympathetically and investigate the feasibility of 
options to help 

 
Officers were asked to notify and invite Councillors Way and Sid Garg to 
any visits made to the site. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Listened and discussed the petitioner’s concerns. 
 
2. Recommended that the petition organiser contact the 

Council’s Highway Department to discuss the installation 
of an authorised footway crossover to No. 46 Lansbury 
Drive. 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
It is not clear what the petitioners are asking the Council to do and this 
can be clarified in discussion between the Cabinet Member and 
petitioners in accordance with their request. 
 

Alternative options considered 
 
These can be determined as a consequence of discussions with the 
petitioners. 
 
Relevant Ward: 
Barnhill  
 

2. BEDFORD ROAD, RUISLIP - PETITION REQUESTING PARKING  
CONTROLS 
 
Concerns and suggestions made at the meeting by the petitioners 
included the following: 
 

• Commuters parked in Bedford Road, which was close to Ruislip 
Gardens Underground Station, (Served by the Central Line 
service to inner London) as well as the Chiltern Line 

• Bedford Road was very close to Ruislip Gardens Station and yet 

Action by: 
 
 
Steve 
Austin,  
Environment 
And 
Consumer  
Protection 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

did no benefit from residents’ parking scheme 
• The cones in West End Road associated to the ongoing 
development at RAF Northolt, which had been in place for 20 
weeks had compounded the parking problems 

• Some cars remained parked even when cones had been placed 
on the days prior to the sweeping of gulleys 

• Parking for emergency services and delivery of goods 
• Weekend parking was also severe with shoppers parking to catch 
the trains to Westfield shopping centre 

• The junction of Bedford Road and Clifford Road, used by lorries 
approaching from Ruislip to do u-turns 

• Damage to tarmac by lorries in the summer 
• The issue of lorries blocking the roads, particularly during school 
runs in the mornings. 

 
Councillors Allan Kauffman and Judy Kelly attended the meeting as 
Ward Councillors and supported the petitioners’ views. Councillor 
Kauffmann pointed out that parking schemes could create parking 
problems for residents living just outside of the scheme. 
 
The Cabinet Member listened to the issues and concerns raised by 
the petitioners, and responded to the points as follows: 
 

• Acknowledged that there was a high level of parking in the 
area due to the train lines 

• That the Council would not impose Residents’ Parking 
Schemes unless they had been requested 

• Would instruct officers to investigate and design a scheme 
that would be most appropriate in alleviating the parking issue 
in the area 

• Would ask officers to liaise with Ward Councillors on the 
possible scope of a scheme 

• A draft of the proposed scheme to be shown to the Ward 
Councillors for discussion with residents 

• Petitioners to note that only a majority response to a 
consultation would be considered. 

 
Resolved 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1) Noted and discussed with petitioners’ their request for the 

introduction of parking controls in Bedford Road. 
 

2) Instructed officers to investigate and design a scheme that 
would be most appropriate in alleviating the parking issue in 
the area. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

It is not clear what the petitioners are asking the Council to do and this 
can be clarified in discussion between the Cabinet Member and 
petitioners in accordance with their request. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
These can be determined as a consequence of discussions with the 
petitioners. 
 
Relevant Ward: 
South Ruislip 
 

3. VIOLET AVENUE AND LAVENDER ROAD, HILLINGDON - PETITION  
REQUESTING A "STOP & SHOP" PARKING SCHEME" 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Kemp attended the meeting and spoke as a Ward 
Councillor in support of the petitioners. 
 
There were no petitioners present for this application. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the petitioners’ concerns outlined in the 
officer’s report and agreed the officer’s recommendation. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The petitioners’ concerns with parking on Violet Avenue 
be noted.  

 
2. Subject to above, asked Officers to design a limited time 

waiting restriction scheme for the service road on Violet 
Avenue between Nos. 53 and 65 and consult the 
occupiers if they would like the restrictions or a “Stop & 
Shop” scheme or retain the existing arrangements. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 

 
It would appear there is significant support for the introduction of parking 
controls outside the shopping parade in Violet Avenue and that in 
accordance with the Council’s usual procedures to consult those most 
affected on options to introduce limited time waiting restrictions, a “Stop 
& Shop” scheme or no change to the existing arrangements.  
 

Alternative options considered 
 
These would form part of any further consultation with shopkeepers and 
residents of Violet Avenue. 
 
Relevant Ward: 
Yiewsley 

Action by: 
 
 
Steve 
Austin,  
Environment 
And 
Consumer  
Protection 
 
 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

4. FORE STREET, EASTCOTE - PETITION REQUESTING A  
PEDESTRIAN CROSSING 
 
Concerns and suggestions made at the meeting by the petitioners 
included the following: 
 

• The safety of children attending Coteford  Infant School 
• That Fore Street was currently being used as a ‘rat run’ by 
speeding drivers 

• The safety of the high proportion of elderly and disabled residents 
in nearby sheltered accommodation wanting to cross the road 

• That drivers did not appear to recognise the current raised  
platform as a crossing 

• The poor condition of the road surface in that section of the road 
• Suggested that fifty percent  of the children either walked or rode 
their bikes/scooters to school 

• Requested the installation of a zebra crossing, as it was deemed 
safer than the existing raised table 

 
Councillor Bruce Baker attended the meeting in support of the 
petitioners and expressed concerns about: 
 

• The surface area outside Coteford Infant school and the junction 
of Eastcote High Road and Wentworth Drive being in a poor state 
of disrepair 

• That the reduced 20 mile per hour speed limit did not prevent 
drivers from speeding 

• That drivers disregarded the 20 mile per hour signage due to poor 
visibility. 

 
The Cabinet Member listened to the issues and concerns raised and 
announced that the Council’s bid to TFL for funding local schemes had 
been successful. As a result, the installation of a pedestrian crossing 
outside Coteford Infant School was one of the schemes already agreed 
to be funded from the TFL Local Transport Fund budget.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Agreed petitioners’ request for a zebra crossing to be 
installed on Fore Street outside Coteford Infant 
School.  

 
2. Instructed officers to re-examine the positioning of the 

20 mile per hour signage. 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition requests are acknowledged and before deciding on whether 

Action by: 
 
 
Steve 
Austin,  
Environment 
And 
Consumer  
Protection 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

a pedestrian crossing can be provided, the Cabinet Member will need to 
be advised on both feasibility and estimated cost. 
 

Alternative options considered 
 
None as the petitioners have made a specific request for a pedestrian 
crossing on Fore Street. 
 
Relevant Ward: 
Eastcote & East Ruislip and Northwood Hills 
 

5. QUEENS WALK / MOUNT PLEASANT, RUISLIP – PETITION 
REQUESTING A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING 
 
Councillor Michael White attended the meeting and spoke as a Ward 
Councillor in support of the petitioners. 
 
There were no petitioners present for this application. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the petitioners concerns outlined in the 
officer’s report and agreed the officer’s recommendations. 
 
Officers advised that the Council’s successful bid for funding from TFL 
would now allow for the petitioners’ request for a pedestrian crossing to 
be installed on Queens Walk, near the junction with Mount Pleasant 
(within the medium and long term financial year).  
 
Resolved  
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Acknowledged the petitioners’ request for a pedestrian 
crossing to be installed on Queens Walk, near the junction 
with Mount Pleasant. 

 
2. Confirm that the Council had been successful in its bid to 

TFL for funding and instructed officers to investigate the 
installation of a suitable scheme. 

 
 Reasons for recommendation 

To pursue a funding source for the provision of Cycle / Pedestrian 
facilities which form part of Field End school’s Travel Plan.  

 
Alternative options considered  

 
The petitioners have made a specific request  
Relevant Ward: 
South Ruislip 
 

Action by: 
 
 
Steve 
Austin,  
Environment 
And 
Consumer  
Protection 
 
 


